
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

17 January 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A Special meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 at 2:00 PM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. EMPOWERING SCHOOLS - A CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
NEW EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) BILL
Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services  (Pages 3 - 26)

4. EDUCATION MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE
Report by Chief Executive (Pages 27 - 34)

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE WEST OF SCOTLAND LOAN FUND BOARD AND 
BUSINESS LOANS SCOTLAND BOARD
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 35 - 36)

6. ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM - EMPLOYABILITY FUND BID 
2018/19
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 37 - 44)

 

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401

Public Document Pack





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION 25TH JANUARY 2018

EMPOWERING SCHOOLS - A CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
EDUCATION (Scotland) BILL

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Government’s plans for realising the vision of improving the education and life 
chances of our children and young people and to close the gap in attainment 
between the most and least disadvantaged children and to raise attainment for all is 
set out in Education Governance: Next Steps – Empowering Our Teachers, 
Parents and Communities to Deliver Excellence and Equity for Our Children.

The latest set of proposals, Empowering Schools – A Consultation on the 
Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill were published on 7 Novembe
[...]
ntralise control of educational 
improvement, with a consequent loss of democratic accountability at 
local level;

(ii) The promise to schools of “world class educational support from Local 
Authorities” in the Foreword to the document (page1), therefore 
establishes unrealistic expectations of what is both intended and 
feasible;

(iii) With HMIE remaining embedded in Education Scotland, there is no 
external scrutiny of a key element of Scottish Education;

(iv) The combined effect of removing responsibility for school 
improvement from the Local Authority and embedding HMIE in a 
Scottish Government agency, removes important checks and 
balances in the system;

(v) The consultation documentation is silent on the likely costs of 
implementation;

(vi) The Next Steps report was light on mention of pupils - this latest 
consultation is very clear on the need for pupil engagement but lacks 
detail on the practicality of achieving its aims;

(vii) The potential risk of fragmentation of schools and education from the 
rest of integrated children’s services, undermining the delivery of 
GIRFEC, and

(viii) The new Education Workforce Council (EWC) could add further 
fragmentation to the children’s services workforce.

This report provides information on and seeks approval of Council to provide a 
response to the Scottish Government consultation Empowering Schools A 
Consultation on the Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill due to be submitted by 
30th January 2018.

1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 4



It is recommended that the Council:

a) Agree and approve the submission of the Empowering Schools – 
A Consultation on the Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill 
consultation response to Scottish Government by 30th of January 
2018.

Page 5



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION 25TH JANUARY 2018

EMPOWERING SCHOOLS - A CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
EDUCATION (Scotland) BILL

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide information to, and seek 
approval of Argyll and Bute Council to submit a response to the Scottish 
Government consultation Empowering Schools – A Consultation on the 
Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill which is due by 30th January 
2018.

2.2 The Government’s plans for realising the vision of improving the education 
and life chances of our children and young people and to close the gap in 
attainment between the most and least disadvantaged children and to raise 
attainment for all is set out in Education Governance: Next Steps – 
Empowering Our Teachers, Parents and Communities to Deliver 
Excellence and Equity for Our Children.

2.3 The Scottish Government proposals for changes to the governance of 
Education, follow a wide-ranging consultation that ran from September 
2016 to January 2017, generating 1154 written responses in addition to the 
views of 700 people who took part in face to face consultations.  A 
summary of the views gathered can be found at – Empowering Teachers, 
Parents and Communities to achieve Excellence and Equity in Education: 
An Analysis of Consultation Responses on the Scottish Government 
website.

2.4 The latest set of proposals, Empowering Schools – A Consultation on the 
Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill were published on 7 November 
2017 with a closing date for comments of 31 January 2018.   A summary of 
the key points are included in this report. 

2.5 A parallel consultation on school funding closed on Friday 13 October. A 
response from Scottish Government is due in the summer of 2018.  
Although education governance and funding form two streams of work, they 
are clearly inter-connected.

Page 6



2.6 The Empowering Schools – A Consultation on the Provisions of the 
Education (Scotland) Bill consultation seeks views on the Scottish 
Government’s future approach to the provision of Education.

2 .7 In order to respond to the consultation Education Services met with and 
took the views from the following groups:

 Head Teachers;
 Representatives of the Head Teacher Advisory Group;
 The Education Budget Working Group, and
 The Joint Services Committee (JSC).

Head Teachers have been encouraged to share the consultation with Parent 
Councils. Parent Council Chairs have been issued with the link to the online 
consultation response. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Council:

a) Agree and approve the submission of the Empowering Schools – 
A Consultation on the Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill 
consultation response to Scottish Government by 30th of January 
2018.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 In September 2017, COSLA Leaders agreed to an approach of regional 
collaboration which left democratic accountability clearly with Scottish 
Local Authorities and their officers. Currently, in their role as Education 
Authorities, Scottish Councils hold the statutory responsibility for the 
provision and delivery of education, for performance and improvement 
of individual schools, as well as the cumulative authority, as the 
employer of all staff within a school setting, and more.  The 
consultation document suggests a series of changes to this Authority. 
The consultation states that the primary focus of the Bill is to create a 
school and teacher led education system and therefore to empower 
schools and school leaders. The consultation is set out in a series of 
questions.  

4.2 The consultation document sets out a number of themes for 
consideration. These are:

 A Head Teachers’ Charter (Questions 1-7);
 Parental and Community Engagement (Questions 8-10);
 Pupil Participation Questions( Questions 11-12);
 Regional Improvement Collaboratives (Questions 13-16), and
 The introduction of an Education Workforce Council for Scotland 

(Questions 17-24).

Page 7



4.3 A Head Teachers’ Charter

The Head Teachers Charter will establish to empower Head Teachers to 
make the key decisions about learning and teaching in their schools and 
clarify the res
[...]
t provides information on and seeks approval of Council to provide a 
response to the Scottish Government consultation Empowering Schools A 
Consultation on the Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill due to be 
submitted by 30th January 2018.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy

7.2 Financial Not known at this time. However, there may be financial 
implications for the Council subject to the outcome of the 
consultation and subsequent Scottish Government 
decisions.  7.3 Legal Potential changes to legislation as it applies to Scottish 
Education may arise as a consequence of the conclusions 
from the consultation.

7.4 HR None known at this time.

7.5 Equalities None.

7.6 Risk None known at this time.

7.7 Customer Service This report provides Elected Members with an overview of 
the proposed response to the Empowering Schools – A 
Consultation on the Provisions of the Education (Scotland) 
Bill consultation.

Ann Marie Knowles
Acting Executive Director of Community Services

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Policy Lead for Education and Lifelong Learning

18 December 2017

For further information contact:
Anne Paterson
Acting Head of Services: 
Education Tel: 01546 604333
Email:  anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Appendices:  Appendix 1 - Consultation Responses

Page 16

mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:anne.paterson@argyll-bute.
[...]
                         COUNCIL

CHIEF EXECUTIVE                           25 JANUARY 2018

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Following the decision of the Acting Executive Director of Community Services to 
retire in April 2018, the purpose of this report is to consider the capacity of the 
senior management structure of the Education Service to support: a broad 
range of new legislative duties on education authorities; the expansion of 
service areas such as early learning and childcare; and to take forward service 
improvements in line with the action plan developed in conjunction with the 
inspection of the education functions of Argyll and Bute Council carried out by 
Education Scotland.  Additionally the report invites the Council to establish an 
Appointments Panel to appoint to the posts of Head of Education.

1.2 There has been an imbalance in the scope and scale of remits with a single Head 
of Education to lead a service comprising 89 schools, 73 early years 
establishments, youth services, adult learning, educational psychology, quality 
improvement/ central service, additional support need services and a number of 
other services. This has been a recognised issue since the introduction of the 
single Head of Education model in 2010 and has increased in significance given 
the scale and pace of change in education in recent years and going forward.

1.3 Following the appointments of the former Executive Director of Community 
Services to the post of Chief Executive in May 2016, acting up arrangements 
were established on an interim basis to fill the post and the post of Head of 
Education. Over the next couple of years there will be an unprecedented level 
of change in the delivery of education services arising from the new Education 
Act, the Government’s Education Delivery Plan and National Improvement 
Framework and the anticipated expansion of early learning and childcare to 1140 
hours per annum. This will require strong, consistent leadership of the Council’s 
largest service area.

1.4 The Scottish Government has also undertaken a review of education governance 
involving comprehensive national consultation on proposals over the last year. 
The recommendations arising from this review led to the establishment of 
Regional Improvement Collaboratives which, as reported to council, positions 
Argyll and Bute Council within the Northern Alliance territory. 

1.5 It is recommended that the Council:

1.5.1 Agrees the establishment of two Heads of Education posts (increased from 
the current single Head of Education post) to provide the necessary 
strategic management capacity to support a broad range of new 

Page 27 Agenda Item 4



legislative duties on education authorities, the expansion of new 
statutory service areas and to take forward service improvements in line 
with the service improvement plan.

1.5.2 Agrees that the additional costs associated with the increase in the Head 
of Education posts be funded from the deletion of the Executive Director of 
Community Services post.

1.5.3 Notes that the Chief Executive will review the strategic management 
structure of the council over the period 2018-19 having regard to changes 
in council functions and structure and will bring forward a further report 
outlining a revised management structure.

1.5.4 Establishes an Appointment Panel of 7 Members to appoint to the posts of 
Head of Education.

 

Page 28



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                         COUNCIL

CHIEF EXECUTIVE                           25 JANUARY 2018

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Following the decision of the Acting Executive Director of Community Services to 
retire in April 2018, the purpose of this report is to consider the capacity of the 
senior management structure of the Education Service to support: a broad 
range of new legislative duties on education authorities; the expansion of 
service areas such as early learning and childcare; and to take forward service 
improvements in line with the action plan developed in conjunction with the 
inspection of the education functions of Argyll and Bute Council carried out by 
Education Scotland.  Additionally the report invites the Council to establish an 
Appointments Panel to appoint to the posts of Head of Education.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Council:

3.1 Agrees the establishment of two Heads of Education posts (increased from 
the current single Head of Education post) to provide the necessary 
strategic management capacity to support a broad range of new 
legislative duties on education authorities, the expansion of new 
statutory service areas and to take forward service improvements in line 
with the service improvement plan.

3.2 Agrees that the additional costs associated with the increase in the Head 
of Education posts be funded from the deletion of the Executive Director of 
Community Services post.

3.3 Notes that the Chief Executive will review the strategic management 
structure of the council over the period 2018-19 having regard to changes 
in council functions and structure and will bring forward a further report 
outlining a revised management structure.

3.4 Establishes an Appointment Panel of 7 Members to appoint to the posts of 
Head of Education.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 As the Council is aware, Cleland Sneddon was formerly the Executive Director of 
Community Services before taking up the post of Chief Executive in May 2016.  

Page 29



At the time, Anne Marie Knowles, the Head of Education was appointed into the 
Executive Director post in an acting capacity. Similarly Anne Paterson, Education 
Manager was appointed to the post of Head of Education in an acting capacity.

4.2 During 2016 the Deputy First Minister announced a national review of educational 
governance supported by a comprehensive national consultation involving a 
broad range of stakeholders. The recommendations arising from
[...]
ations are met.

6.2 Financial The net effect of the proposals will produce a net saving of 

Page 32



£34, 473 which is proposed to be directed to support the 
council’s contribution to the work of the Northern Alliance on 
regional improvement activities.

6.3 Legal None

6.4 HR The Council’s recruitment and selection procedures for 
Chief Officers will be adhered to.

6.5 Equalities None

6.6 Risk There are risks to the council highlighted in the inspection 
report of the education functions of Argyll and Bute Council 
in relation to the strategic management capacity of the 
education service and its capacity to lead improvement.  

6.7 Customer Service None

Cleland Sneddon
Chief Executive

Councillor Aileen Morton, Council Leader

10 January 2018
                                                

For further information contact: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive, Tel 01546 
604350

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Argyll and Bute Special Council

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 25th January 2018

Appointment to the West of Scotland Loan Fund Board and Business Loans 
Scotland Board

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appoint an elected member to represent Argyll and 
Bute Council on the West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF) Board and the Business 
Loans Scotland (BLS) Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Council is being invited to consider making one appointment for an elected 
member to sit on both the WSLF Board and the BLS Board.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 Business Loans Scotland builds on the previous successful loan funds, the WSLF, 
the East of Scotland Investment Fund and the South of Scotland Loan Scheme. 
With the input of funds from local authoritiesi and supported by European Regional 
Development Fund finance, the aim of Business Loans Scotland is to substantially 
increase the supply of loan capital to new and existing, small and medium sized 
businesses across Scotland. This innovative
[...]
one.

5.6 Risk Ongoing vacancies pose a risk to effective elected member 
engagement in the actions discussed and decisions made by 
the WSLF and BLS Boards.. 

5.7 Customer 
Services

None 

Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Policy Lead, Cllr Aileen Morton

For further information contact: 
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, tel: 01546 604375
Kate Fraser, Senior Development Officer, Business Gateway, tel: 01546 604550

i Funding was not required from Argyll and Bute Council.

Page 36



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 25th January 2018

ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM – EMPLOYABILITY FUND BID 
2018/19

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from elected members for 
officers to submit a competitive bid to Skills Development Scotland for 
the delivery of the Employability Fund contract for the financial year 
2018/19. 

Current Position

1.2 Welfare to Work services were devolved to Scotland on the 1st April 
2017. To manage this significant policy change from a UK to a Scottish 
level, the Scottish Government has treated this current financial year 
2017/18 as a transition year. The major contracts for the 2017/18 period 
were the transition Work Able contract and the Employability Fund.

1.3 The Council’s Employability Team has delivered the Employability Fund 
across Argyll and Bute on behalf of SDS for the final quarter of 2016/17 
and is currently doing so for this financial year 2017/18, with some 
assistance with client delivery through the Council’s Adult Learning and 
Literacies Service, which also hosts the Argyll and Bute Community 
Learning Scottish Qualifications Assessment (SQA) Centre.

1.4 The Policy and Resources Committee on 8th December 2017 approved 
the delivery of the Fair Start Scotland Contract by the Employability 
Team which has an indicative value of £866,150 (net of management 
fees) over the three-year lifetime of the contract (to commence on the 3rd 
April 2018 to the end of March 2021). 

1.5 The workload for the Employability Team is quite substantial for the five 
remaining staff in the team. This includes the new Fair Start Scotland 
contract, the ongoing delivery of the Work Able contract with current 
referrals until March 2019, Employability Fund provision with current 
referrals until the end of 2018 and the ongoing opportunity to receive 
one-off/ad hoc employability service provision, within short timescales, 
through the new demand led Dynamic Purchasing System adopted by 
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

1.6 It should be noted that the value of all employability related contracts, 
including the Employability Fund, are dependent on indicative referral 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



2

numbers being achieved. There is concern that if bids are not made to 
ongoing yearly contracts, such as the Employability Fund, then the 
Employability Team will be reliant solely on the income from Fair Start 
Scotland referrals and delivery. Successfully bidding for other contracts 
(subject to a viability assessment) would dilute the risk of relying on a 
single source of income.

1.7 The Council has the opportunity to submit a competitive bid to Skills 
Development Scotland for the delivery of the Employability Fund contract 
for the financial year 2018/19.

1.8 The deadline for the submission of the Employability Fund bid was 24th 
January 2018. Officers have submitted a bid subject to approval by the 
Council.

1.9 Members are asked to:

 Approve that the Employability Team’s competitive bid to deliver the 
Employability Fund during 2018/19 can go forward to be assessed by 
Skills Development Scotland. 

 Note that if overall referral numbers increase to a level that is beyond 
the capacity of the current team it may be necessary to recruit 
additional staff to manage the workload adhering to the Council’s 
existing recruitment procedures and processes. This will only be done 
if sufficient income is being generated through the delivery of the 
Employability Fund and other current contracts. 

 Note that financial performance of the contract will be reported on a 
quarterly basis to the Council’s Strategic Management Team (SMT) 
and by exception to members.

Page 38



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 25th  January 2018

ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM – EMPLOYABILITY FUND BID 
2018/19

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from elected members for 
officers to submit a competitive bid to Skills Development Scotland for 
the delivery of the Employability Fund contract for the financial year 
2018/19. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to:

 Approve that the Employability Team’s competitive bid to deliver the 
Employability Fund during 2018/19 can go forward to be assessed by 
Skills Development Scotland. 

 Note that if overall referral numbers increase to a level that is beyond 
the capacity of the current team it may be necessary to recruit 
additional staff to manage the workload adhering to the Council’s 
existing recruitment procedures and processes. This will only be done 
if sufficient income is being generated through the delivery of the 
Employability Fund and other current contracts. 

 Note that financial performance of the contract will be reported on a 
quarterly basis to the Council’s Strategic Management Team (SMT) 
and by exception to members.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The overarching remit for the Council’s Employability Team is to assist 
long term unemployed people into sustainable employment. Since the 
service’s inception in 1999, the team has developed a preventative 
approach to employment support for the most vulnerable individuals 
across Argyll and Bute and has enabled cost savings elsewhere, 
particularly on health issues, given the significant correlations between 
unemployment, low income a
[...]
beyond the capacity of the current 
team it may be necessary to recruit additional staff to manage the 
workload. If sufficient income is being generated through the delivery of 
the Employability Fund and other current contracts then an operational 
decision will be made to employ additional staff, with detailed input from 
Strategic Finance.

Risks

4.11 Table 2 below outlines the risks associated with the delivery of the 
Employability Fund and how these will be addressed. A value score of 
between 1-5 has been deemed as low risk (green); a value score of 
between 6-12 represents medium risk (amber) and a value score of 
between 15-25 has been deemed as high risk (red).

Table 2: Risks Associated with Employability Fund Provision
Service Provision Risks
Description Prob Impact Value Action to mitigate risks
Approval for the 
Council’s Employability 
Team to bid to gain 
Employability Fund 
provision for 2018/19 is 
not given.

2 5 10 Apart from greater provider 
competition in the Helensburgh 
and Lomond and Oban, Lorn 
and the Isles administrative 
areas, there are no other 
providers that can cover the 
rest of the Argyll and Bute area 
for all stages of the 
Employability Fund, in 
particular Stage 2.  

Non-approval would create a 
gap in provision which would 
need to be addressed by SDS.

Approval would enable the 
Employability Team to deliver 
the service provision through 
the Employability Fund to 
vulnerable residents in the 
other communities across 
Argyll and Bute. 

Page 41



6

Table 2: Risks Associated with Employability Fund Provision (continued)
Financial Risks
Description Prob Impact Value Action to mitigate risks
Employability service 
provision – costs of 
delivery outweigh the 
income generated.

1 5 5 The funding models are based 
on an on-costs approach where 
payments are made for 
programme starts rather than 
an outcome based model 
associated with initiatives such 
as the former DWP Work 
Programme. 

Council spends money 
which it cannot reclaim 
from main provider due 
to non-compliance with 
financial record keeping.

1 4 4 With direct input from Strategic 
Finance, robust systems will be 
put in place to monitor spend 
and claims to the main 
provider, to ensure compliance 
with programme rules.

Operational Risks
Description Prob Impact Value Action to mitigate risks
Inappropriate referral 1 5 5 This would add a time pressure 

on achieving the full number of 
referrals. A quick turnaround 
from referral to induction will 
mitigate the effects of this and 
allow for a quick replacement 
candidate.

Staff capacity issues 2 4 8 Staff workloads will be 
monitored closely by 
management. If sufficient 
income is being generated 
through the delivery of the 
Employability Fund and other 
current contracts then an 
operational decision will be 
made to employee additional 
staff, with detailed input from 
Strategic Finance.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report provides elected members with a short overview of 
anticipated the Employability Fund provision across Argyll and Bute 
during 2018/19 and the opportunity for the Employability Team to bid to 
deliver Employability Fund support services to vulnerable individuals 
across the communities of Argyll and Bute. In addition, the report notes 
that additional staff to be recruited to manage the Employability Team 
workload providing there is adequate income to cover staff costs.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy The current and proposed employability service 
provision fits and contributes to Outcome 3: 
Education, skills and training maximises opportunities 
for all and Outcome 5: People live active, healthier 
and independent lives within the Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan.

Page 42



7

6.2 Financial The funding model has a payment structure which 
includes upfront customer start costs appropriate for 
a rural area. 

6.3 Legal All appropriate legal implications will be taken into 
consideration.

6.4 HR Recruitment of additional staff may be required subject 
to referral numbers and if income generated allows. 

6.5 Equalities Delivery of the Employability Fund contract will comply 
with all Equal Opportunities policies and obligations.

6.6 Risk See Table 2 in the main report.

6.7 Customer 
Services

None.

Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Cllr Aileen Morton, Policy Lead for Sustainable Economic Growth (Economic 
11th January 2018

For further information contact: Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager, tel: 01546 604375, 
e-mail: ishabel.bremner@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 43

mailto:ishabel.bremner@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 EMPOWERING SCHOOLS - A CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) BILL
	Education Bill 2018 Consultation question responses version 8 14 Jan2018

	4 EDUCATION MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE
	5 APPOINTMENT TO THE WEST OF SCOTLAND LOAN FUND BOARD AND BUSINESS LOANS SCOTLAND BOARD
	6 ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM - EMPLOYABILITY FUND BID 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
on THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance

The Provost addressed the Council with regard to the very tragic event in Tarbert last 
Thursday. He asked Colleagues to join him in sending thoughts and prayers to everyone 
who has been affected, in particular the families of the two missing fishermen. 

The emergency services and many others have shown great dedication and commitment 
both in the initial rescue attempts and in the arduous and painful search that followed, all 
in very difficult physical and emotional circumstances. They deserve our heartfelt thanks 
and gratitude. 

In this time of great sadness, the people of Tarbert have shown immense courage and 
community spirit, rallying round to support the families and each other.  I can only hope 
and pray that this loving strength helps to provide some peace and comfort on the difficult 
road ahead. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Devon, Hardie, McKenzie, 
Paterson, Alison Palmer, Education representative and Margaret Anderson and Willie 
Hamilton, Church representatives.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.



3. EMPOWERING SCHOOLS - A CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
NEW EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) BILL 
The Council considered the Consultation response on the Provisions of the Education 
(Scotland) Bill which was published on 7 November 2017 with a closing date of 31 
January 2018.

Decision

The Council agreed and approved the submission of the Empowering Schools – A 
Consultation on the Provisions of the Education (Scotland) Bill consultation response to 
the Scottish Government by 30 January 2018.

(Ref: Report by the Acting Executive Director of Community Services dated 18 December 
2017, submitted)

4. EDUCATION MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 
The Council considered a report which advised that the Acting Executive Director of 
Community Services was due to retire in April 2018 and therefore the report considered 
the capacity of the senior management structure of the Education Service to support a 
broad range of new legislative duties on education authorities.

Decision

1. Agreed the establishment of two Heads of Education posts (increased from the 
current single Head of Education post) to provide the necessary strategic 
management capacity to support a broad range of new legislative duties on 
education authorities, the expansion of new statutory service areas and to take 
forward service improvements in line with the service improvement plan.

2. Agreed that the additional costs associated with the increase in the Head of 
Education posts be funded from the deletion of the Executive Director of 
Community Services post.

3. Noted that the Chief Executive will review the strategic management structure of 
the Council over the period 2018-19 having regard to changes in council functions 
and structure and will bring forward a further report outlining a revised management 
structure.

4. Agreed to establish an Appointment Panel comprising of 7 Members including 
Councillors A Morton, Mulvaney, McNeilly, Green and Currie as the substantive 
members with Councillors E Morton and Colville being the substitutes from the 
Administration and Councillors Trail and Taylor as the substantive members with 
Councillor Douglas as the substitute to appoint to the posts of Head of Education.

(Ref: Report by the Chief Executive dated 10 January 2018, submitted)

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE WEST OF SCOTLAND LOAN FUND BOARD AND 
BUSINESS LOANS SCOTLAND BOARD 



The Council considered a report which sought to appoint an elected member to represent 
Argyll and Bute Council on the West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF) Board and the 
Business Scotland (BLS) Board.

Decision

The Council agreed to appoint Councillor Alan Reid to sit on both the WSLF Board and 
the BLS Board.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
25 January 2018, submitted)

6. ARGYLL AND BUTE EMPLOYABILITY TEAM - EMPLOYABILITY FUND BID 
2018/19 
The Council considered a report which sought approval for officers to submit a competitive 
bid to Skills Development Scotland for the delivery of the Employability Fund contract for 
the financial year 2018/19.

Decision

1. Approved the Employability Team’s competitive bid to deliver the Employability 
Fund during 2018/19 can go forward to be assessed by Skills Development 
Scotland.

2. Noted that if overall referral numbers increase to a level that is beyond the 
capability of the current team it may be necessary to recruit additional staff to 
manage the workload adhering to the Council’s existing recruitment procedures 
and processes. This will only be done if sufficient income is being generated 
through the delivery of the Employability Fund and other current contracts.

3. Noted that financial performance of the contract will be reported on a quarterly 
basis to the Council’s Strategic Management Team (SMT) and by exception to 
Members.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 11 
January 2018, submitted)


